Authority: Executive Committee Item 16.8, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council

on March 5, 6 and 7, 2012

Enacted by Council: March 6, 2012

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 320-2012

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 279, Toronto Transit Commission, and to appoint members of City Council as members of the Toronto Transit Commission.

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

1. Notwithstanding Municipal Code Chapter 279-2, the following members of City Council are hereby appointed as members of the Toronto Transit Commission for a term of office expiring November 30, 2014 and until their successors are appointed:

Karen Stintz
Raymond Cho
Glenn De Baeremaeker
Maria Augimeri
Josh Colle
Peter Milczyn
John Parker

- **2.** Karen Stintz is appointed Chair of the Toronto Transit Commission for a term of office expiring November 30, 2014 and until her successor is appointed.
- 3. The Toronto Transit Commission shall appoint a Vice Chair.
- 4. Chapter 279, Toronto Transit Commission, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by adding the words "of Council" after the word "members" in § 279-2A and adding the words "or until their successors are appointed" at the end of § 279-2A.
- 5. Chapter 279, Toronto Transit Commission, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by adding the words "of Council" after the word "members" in § 279-2B and by both removing the words "on a date set by Council" and adding the words "at the end of the current Council term or until their successors are appointed" at the end of § 279-2B.
- **6.** Chapter 279, Toronto Transit Commission, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by adding the following as § 279-2C:
 - Citizen members of the Toronto Transit Commission shall be appointed for a term ending at the end of the current term of Council or until their successors are appointed.
- 7. Chapter 279, Toronto Transit Commission, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by adding the following as § 279-2D:
 - D. Members of the Toronto Transit Commission are appointed at the pleasure of Council.

- **8.** Chapter 279, Toronto Transit Commission, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended by adding the following as § 279-2E:
 - E. Citizen Members of the Toronto Transit Commission shall serve a maximum of two terms.
- **9.** By-law No. 5-2011 is repealed.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 7th day of March, A.D. 2012.

FRANCES NUNZIATA,
Speaker

ULLI S. WATKISS, City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)